NexJ Systems Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Total current assets

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment
Intangible assets
Goodwill
Other assets

Total non-current assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Deferred revenue

Provisions

Earn-out liability
Total current liabilities

Non-current liabilities:
Accrued liabilities
Provisions
Deferred tax liability
Deferred revenue

Total non-current liabilities

Total liabilities

Shareholders' equity:
Share capital
Share purchase loans
Contributed surplus
Deficit

Total shareholders' equity

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity

June 30, 2015

14,122
7,994
1,672

December 31, 2014

23,788

2,155
1,074
2,617

260

18,298
7,853
1,448

6,106

27,599

2,472
1,756
2,617

260

29,894

7,105

4,656
3,901
258
280

34,704

9,095

543
386

4,619
4,726
121
678

929

10,144

391
234

16
238

10,024

879

83,306

(3,622)
5,981

(65,795)

11,023

19,870

83,306
(3,622)
5,783
(61,786)

29,894

23,681

34,704
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NexJ Systems Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)
Three Months ended June, Six Months ended June,
2015 2014 2015 2014
Revenue: $ $ $ $
License and subscription fees 1,400 1,277 2,537 1,568
Professional services 4,661 4,211 8,647 9,713
Maintenance and support 1,292 1,487 2,512 2,999
7,353 6,975 13,696 14,280
Expenses*:
Professional services 3,324 3,082 6,205 6,857
Research and development, net 2,180 2,469 4,610 5,144
Sales and marketing 1,625 1,731 3,184 3,291
General and administrative, net 2,442 2,093 4,641 3,569
Earn-out recovery - - (398) -
9,571 9,375 18,242 18,861
Loss from operations: (2,218) (2,400) (4,546)  (4,581)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) a74) (155) 452 57
Finance income 29 68 69 151
Finance costs - (39) - (39)
(145) (126) 521 169
Loss before income taxes (2,363) (2,526) (4,025)  (4,412)
Income tax recovery
Current - - - R
Deferred 16 - 16 -
Net Loss and comprehensive loss (2,347) (2,526) (4,009)  (4,412)
Loss per share:
Basic and diluted (0.11) (0.12) (0.20) (0.22)
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 20,459 20,415 20,459 20,348
*Share-based payment expense has
been included in expenses as follows:
Professional service 25 36 52 81
Research and development, net 52 (33) 85 17
Sales and marketing 21 23 27 37
General and administrative, net 19 17 34 39
117 43 198 174
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NexJ Systems Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

Six Months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:
Loss for the period:
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization
Share-based payment expense
Finance income
Finance cost
Deferred tax recovery
Foreign exchange loss (gain)
Earn-out recovery
Change in non-cash operating working capital:
Accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and provisions
Deferred revenue

Net cash flows used in operating activities

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:
Repurchase of common shares
Repayment of bank indebtedness
Repayment of loan
Interest paid

Net cash flows used in financing activities

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:
Purchase of property and equipment
Interest received

Net cash flows from investing activities

Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

Supplemental cash flow information:
Acquisition of property and equipment not yet paid for

2015 2014
$ $

(4,009) (4,412)

1,051 847

198 174

(69) (151)

- 39
(16) -

(246) 11

(398)

(141) 1,058

(224) 319

439 (1,818)

(1,063) (2,066)

(4,478) (5,999)

- (218)

- (66)

- (496)

- (3)

- (783)

(13) (63)

69 151

56 88

246 (11)

(4,176) (6,705)

18,298 29,293

14,122 22,588

39 193
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	Toronto (July 30, 2015) — NexJ Systems Inc. (TSX: NXJ), a provider of cloud-based software, delivering enterprise solutions for the financial services, insurance, and healthcare industries, today announced financial results for its second quarter ende...
	Non-IFRS Measures
	This news release includes certain measures that have not been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) such as Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin which are used to evaluate the Company’s operating perfo...
	The term “Adjusted EBITDA” refers to net income/loss before adjusting for share-based payment expense, depreciation and amortization, lease-exit charges, net, earn-out expense (recovery), foreign exchange gain/loss, finance income, finance costs and i...
	The term Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are not measures recognized by IFRS and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS.  Therefore, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin may not be comparable to similar measures presente...
	About NexJ Systems Inc.
	NexJ is a provider of cloud-based software, delivering enterprise solutions for the financial services, insurance and healthcare industries.  Our next-generation, people-centered software combines industry-specific functionality with information from ...
	Based in Toronto, NexJ has clients throughout North America, Asia Pacific and in Europe.  For more information about NexJ visit www.nexj.com, e-mail info@nexj.com, or call 416-222-5611. Join us on LinkedIn, follow us on Twitter, subscribe to our YouTu...
	NexJ Forward-looking Statement Certain statements in this press release, including statements about the financial conditions, and results of operations and earnings, may contain words such as “could”, “expects”, “may”, “should”, “will”, “anticipates”,...
	Actual results or events could differ materially from those contemplated in forward-looking statements as a result of the following: (i) the future performance, financial and otherwise, of NexJ; (ii) the ability of NexJ to protect, maintain and enforc...
	The risks and uncertainties that may affect forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) our dependence on a limited number of customers and large project size; (ii) fluctuation in our quarterly operating results; (iii) our dependen...
	For additional information with respect to risks and other factors which could occur, see the Company’s most recently filed Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2014 dated February 19, 2015, and other securities filings with the Can...
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