NexJ Systems Inc.Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

	June 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Assets		
	\$	\$
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	14,122	18,298
Accounts receivable	7,994	7,853
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,672	1,448_
Total current assets	23,788	27,599
Non-current assets:		
Property and equipment	2,155	2,472
Intangible assets	1,074	1,756
Goodwill	2,617	2,617
Other assets	260	260
Total non-current assets	6,106	7,105
Total assets	29,894	34,704
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,656	4,619
Deferred revenue	3,901	4,726
Provisions	258	121
Earn-out liability	280	678
Total current liabilities	9,095	10,144
Non-current liabilities:		
Accrued liabilities	543	391
Provisions	386	234
Deferred tax liability	-	16
Deferred revenue		238_
Total non-current liabilities	929	879
Total liabilities	10,024	11,023
Shareholders' equity:		
Share capital	83,306	83,306
Share purchase loans	(3,622)	(3,622)
Contributed surplus	5,981	5,783
Deficit	(65,795)	(61,786)
Total shareholders' equity	19,870	23,681
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	29,894	34,704

NexJ Systems Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) (Unaudited)

	Three Months of	Three Months ended June,		Six Months ended June,	
	2015	naea June, 2014	2015	ea June, 2014	
	2013	2014	2010	2014	
Revenue:	\$	\$	\$	\$	
License and subscription fees	1,400	1,277	2,537	1,568	
Professional services	4,661	4,211	8,647	9,713	
Maintenance and support	1,292	1,487	2,512	2,999	
	7,353	6,975	13,696	14,280	
-					
Expenses*:	0.004	0.000			
Professional services	3,324	3,082	6,205	6,857	
Research and development, net	2,180	2,469	4,610	5,144	
Sales and marketing General and administrative, net	1,625 2,442	1,731 2,093	3,184	3,291 3,569	
Earn-out recovery	2,442	2,093	4,641 (398)	-	
Editi out recovery	9,571	9,375	18,242	18,861	
Loss from operations:	(2,218)	(2,400)	(4,546)	(4,581)	
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(174)	(155)	452	57	
Finance income	29	68	69	151	
Finance costs	<u>-</u>	(39)	-	(39)	
	(145)	(126)	521	169	
Loss before income taxes	(2,363)	(2,526)	(4,025)	(4,412)	
Income tax recovery					
Income tax recovery					
Current Deferred	- 16	-	- 16	-	
Deletteu	10	-	10	-	
Net Loss and comprehensive loss	(2,347)	(2,526)	(4,009)	(4,412)	
·					
Loss per share:	(2.44)	(5.15)	(2.22)	(2.22)	
Basic and diluted	(0.11)	(0.12)	(0.20)	(0.22)	
Weighted average number of					
common shares outstanding:					
Basic and diluted	20,459	20,415	20,459	20,348	
Salit and anatou		_=,		==,=:=	
*Chara board novement average ba-					
*Share-based payment expense has					
been included in expenses as follows:					
Professional service	25	36	52	81	
Research and development, net	52	(33)	85	17	
Sales and marketing	21	23	27	37	
General and administrative, net	19	17	34	39	
	117	43	198	174	
	_		_		

NexJ Systems Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) (Unaudited)

Six Months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

	2015	2014
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities:	\$	\$
Loss for the period:	(4,009)	(4,412)
Adjustments for:	(',/	(', ' /
Depreciation and amortization	1,051	847
Share-based payment expense	198	174
Finance income	(69)	(151)
Finance cost	-	39
Deferred tax recovery	(16)	-
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(246)	11
Earn-out recovery Change in non-cash operating working capital:	(398)	-
Accounts receivable	(141)	1,058
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(224)	319
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and provisions	439	(1,818)
Deferred revenue	(1,063)	(2,066)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(4,478)	(5,999)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities:		
Repurchase of common shares	-	(218)
Repayment of bank indebtedness	-	(66)
Repayment of loan	-	(496)
Interest paid	-	(3)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	-	(783)
Cash flows from (used in) investing activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(13)	(63)
Interest received	69	151
Net cash flows from investing activities	56	88
Effects of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	246	(11)
Zirodo di okananga ratoo dii dadii ana dadii oquivalonto		
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(4,176)	(6,705)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	18,298	29,293
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	14,122	22,588
Supplemental cash flow information:		
Acquisition of property and equipment not yet paid for	39	193